
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 26 January 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 5 February 2024; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 4 
December 2023. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
  

5.   Derbyshire Road Verges Project (Pages 9 - 18) 
  

6.   The Green Entrepreneurs Fund (Pages 19 - 24) 
  

7.   Improving Derbyshire’s Bus Network an Update on the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (Pages 25 - 34) 
  

8.   De-carbonising the Corporate Estate (Pages 35 - 62) 
  

9.   Work Programme (Verbal Report) 
 

 



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Bingham, J Bryan, S Bull, D Collins and M Ford. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor G Hickton, A Gibson, A Hayes 
and D Taylor. 
  
30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
31/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 18 September 2023. 
  

32/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question received from Mr Karl Barrow: 
  
The Council's decision to cut costs and implement a 'pause on and 
reduction of project work relating to carbon reduction including feasibility 
work' seems perverse. Given the effects of the Climate Emergency already 
self-evident in Derbyshire, what will the impacts of this decision be in terms 
of outcomes to mitigate and adapt to climate change? 
  
Response provided: 
  
Due to the Council’s current financial position, the Climate Change 
Programme, as with all other Council services, must implement cost saving 
measures for this financial year (2023-24) and identify cost saving options 
for the next financial year (2024-25). As a non-essential spend, this means 
that any new spend from the Climate Change Programme budget is 
currently paused while these cost saving options and opportunities are 
identified and assessed, and as the scale of the impact is fully 
understood.    
  
Ensuring the Council is a net zero organisation by 2032, or sooner, and 
helping the county become net zero by 2050, requires significant financial 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

investment. The implication of any reduction in future investment is being 
considered in detail and different funding approaches are being explored, 
particularly for areas where high levels of investment are required, such as 
for decarbonising the heating systems in the Council’s corporate buildings. 
This includes ident
[...]
ay be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



CONTROLLED

Derbyshire 
Road 
Verges 
Project

Report to Improvement & Scrutiny 
Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity & Carbon Reduction
5 February 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



CONTROLLED

The different challenges of urban and rural verge management

Verges in the towns and villages would be cut fewer times, currently 
most are cut 6 times a year but some more than 12.

Rural verges would be cut more often. Currently the full verge is cut 
once every three years.

In all cases the cut material would be collected, removed from site 
and disposed of elsewhere.

P
age 10



CONTROLLED

The identification of physical, economic, organisational, and 
perceptual barriers to change

Just short of 600 people contacted the Verges Project Officer over 
the summer. 55 expressed dissatisfaction with the project and 527 
wrote to support measures to improve biodiversity on Highway 
verges.

Key discussion areas, in both the for and against groups, were 
visual appearance, safety, biodiversity emergency and statutory 
duties.

P
age 11



CONTROLLED

The identification of physical, economic, organisational, and 
perceptual barriers to change
Some Districts and Boroughs have already made changes despite the barriers

Others want to change but need help to do it, they have asked for

• Some flexibility to make local decisions
• Guidance on how to go about it
• Support with the financial implications

P
age 12



CONTROLLED

The identification of potential costs and savings within the 
framework of the Agency Agreements and what the implications 
may be of finer local control of verge management

The Agency Agreements cover more than the management of grass verges

The Boroughs and Districts make the budget work by balancing the various 
outputs and by co-ordinating with their own green space management.

Cutting less frequently on urban verges does not create opportunity for savings 
without resolving the deposition problem.

P
age 13



CONTROLLED

An estimation of potential machinery needs, capabilities and 
costs required to change to a cut and collect system

Purchase of cut-and-collect machinery

Solving the deposition problem

Which verges and how

P
age 14



CONTROLLED

Drivers for change

Derbyshire County Council Corporate Environment Policy

Highway Network Management Plan

Enhanced Biodiversity Duty

P
age 15



CONTROLLED

Project recommendations

Actions that can be enacted now by the Highways Service

Actions that require significant input from other services, specialist 
support or major financial implications.

P
age 16



CONTROLLED

Susan White 
Derbyshire Road Project Officer
Conservation, Heritage and Design Service
susan.white@derbyshire.gov.uk

Glyn Dutton
Head of Network Planning
Highways Service
glyn.dutton@derbyshire.gov.uk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
The Green Entrepreneurs Fund 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider and review progress on the delivery of the Green 

Entrepreneurs Fund, including an update on the grants awarded and 
assessment of outcomes. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Green Entrepreneurs Fund (GEF) was launched in March 2021 by 

Derbyshire County Council; the University of Derby was procured to act 
as the key delivery partner and managing the day-to-day operations of 
the programme. 

 
2.2 On 11 February 2021, Cabinet approved an allocation of £2m to 

implement th
[...]
monstrator fund - 4 to 6 projects supported. 
• Small Grant Fund – 25 businesses supported with 6 to be new start 

businesses less than 12 months old. 
• Scholarship Fund - 67 Individuals supported. 
• Combined estimated CO2 saving of 1,544,089kg 

 
2.7 At the start of the GEF programme, indicative allocations of funding 

were set for each of the three strands – and this is shown below in the 
second column. The actual award/ committed spend against that profile 
is shown in columns 6 and 7. It is clear that some strands have been 
more popular than others and initial allocations of funding (second 
column) haven’t necessarily matched the demand from businesses: 

 
2.8 Such is the success of the programme that only £137,306 remains 

unallocated from the original £2m.   

Page 20



 
 
2.9 A more detailed presentation will be provided to Scrutiny Committee at 

its meeting and will include information on: 
 
• the type of businesses expressing interest in the scheme; 
• the type of projects supported; 
• the outputs being achieved; and 
• contributions to tackling climate change. 
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The GEF was developed in response to an identified need from local 

businesses and communities during the Covid-19 global pandemic and 
as an approach, was endorsed through the Derbyshire Economic 
Recovery Board. No specific public consultation was undertaken in 
developing the programme but the original need for support was 
identified through other areas of engagement with local businesses as 
part of the COVID recovery architecture.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not relevant to this update report. Alternative options for business 

support were considered as part of the COVID Recovery Strategy - 
some of which (e.g. business start-up grant programme) were also 
initiated and remain in place.   

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
 
 

Page 21



7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
8. Recommendation  
 
That the Committee: 
 

a)  Notes progress on the delivery of the Green Entrepreneurs Fund, 
including an update on the grants awarded and assessment of 
outcomes presented at the Committee meeting. 

 
9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee has the appropriate information to understand 

the progress made through the GEF in tackling climate change. 
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Karl Apps Contact 
details: 

Karl.Apps@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 22



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The GEF is approaching the planned end and the balance of the 

original £2m reflects the time left within the programme. There is 
currently approximately £137,000 left in the GEF programme and it is 
anticipated this will be spent before the original March 2024 completion 
timescale. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 None directly associated with this report. The expert input of Derby 

University in providing technical assessment of products and project 
proposals is covered by a signed Service Level Agreement (SLA) that 
sets out key deliverables and performance targets. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None directly associated with this report. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None directly associated with this report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 Not directly associated with this report. Individual project proposals 

present information on needs assessment and impact. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The Green Entrepreneurs Programme is a key priority of the Council’s 

Place Directorate and helps deliver the following Corporate Plan priority 
of: ‘A Prosperous and Green Derbyshire’.  

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 Driving environmental sustainability is at the core of the GEF scheme 

and a key criterion for grant funding. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Improving Derbyshire’s Bus Network an Update on the Bus Service 

Improvement Plan 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the implementation work undertaken on 

the various elements of the Bus Service Improvement Plan over the last 
12 months and the plans for future works in the next phase of the 
project.   

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

Background 
2.1 On 15 March 2021, Government published the first National Bus 

Strategy for England. The main objective of the Strategy was to reverse 
the long-term decline in bus use nationally, which has been 
exacerbated by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It aimed to 
achieve this by making bus services more frequent, reliable, better co-
ordinated and cheaper. To enable this to happen, Government wanted 
to see major improvements in a variety of areas including bus priority 
measures, vehicle emission standards, the provision of service 
information, simplified ticketing arrangements and the joint marketing of 
services.  

 
2.2 All Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) in England, such as Derbyshire 

County Council, had to produce a Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) and submit this to Government as their formal response to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



National Strategy by the end of October 2021. They also needed to 
agree to play a larger role than they had previously done in the way bus 
services operated in their area, by entering into either an Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) with their operators, or introducing bus franchising 
loosely based on the London model (that is, Transport for London (TfL) 
which oversee all fares, routes and timetables and competitive contracts 
awarded to operators to run services under the TfL br
[...]
n October 2023.  

• 72 additional electronic Real Time Information screens installed at 
stops between June and October 2023 taking the total to 302 
installations across the County.    

• Transport hub infrastructure with the first new shelters being installed 
in Long Eaton, Bamford and Hayfield areas in late 2023 and early 
2024.   
 

2.12 A variety of other work has also undertaken to support these changes 
including: 

 
• A series of targeted marketing campaigns.     
• The development of a Travel Derbyshire brand.  
• Introduction of Bus Champions to promote bus travel at events and to 

key groups, such as businesses and students.  
   

Work planned for the next 12 months   
2.13 Projects which require physical works to be undertaken have a long 

lead time. As a result, implementation on the bus priority measures will 
continue into 2024. Much of the work linked to the transport hubs 
scheme is also only now beginning to be delivered. A total of 15 hub 
sites are being delivered. Many of which are linked to other 
improvement schemes already underway, such as the Heanor Market 
Place Future High Street project and the Staveley and Clay Cross Town 
Deals. By combining BSIP money with these other sources of funding, it 
is anticipated that the Hub Programme will be able to deliver a more 
rounded and integrated solution at a number of locations.  

 
   

Page 30



3. Consultation 
 

3.1 Detailed consultation took place during the development of the BSIP 
and EP Plan and EP Scheme. The EP Board continues to meet on a 
monthly basis to agree the implementation process for the BSIP and 
other issues. A wider BSIP Stakeholder Group has also been 
established which includes passenger users’ groups, other transport 
operators, the borough and district councils and business organisations. 
Until recently, this group was chaired by Scott Knowles, the Chief 
Executive of the East Midlands Chamber of Commerce, the position is 
currently vacant and a replacement Chair is currently being recruited.   

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not to implement the BSIP programme DfT have agreed to fund.  The 

BSIP set out a programme of measures to improve bus services across 
Derbyshire. From these, the DfT made a decision which elements it was 
willing to fund. Failure to implement this revised programme would 
mean that bus services were not improved across Derbyshire. It would 
also impact the Council’s ability to get funding from the DfT for future 
schemes including non-bus transport project. This option was therefore 
not considered appropriate.      

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Copies of the BSIP, BSIP progress report and EP plan and scheme can 

be seen on the Council’s website: 
 

Derbyshire BSIP – Final 29-10-21.pdf (derbysbus.info) Derbyshire EPP 
29.03.22 - final.pdf (derbysbus.info) 
Derbyshire BSIP EP November 23 Progress Report FINAL.pdf 
(derbysbus.info) Derbyshire EPS 29.03.22 - final.pdf (derbysbus.info).   

  Derbyshire EPP 29.03.22 - final.pdf (derbysbus.info) 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
 
 

Page 31

https://derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20BSIP%20%E2%80%93%20Final%2029-10-21.pdf
https://derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPP%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf
https://derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPP%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf
https://www.derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20BSIP%20EP%20November%2023%20Progress%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20BSIP%20EP%20November%2023%20Progress%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPS%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf
https://www.derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPP%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf


8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the work undertaken to implement the various elements in the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan over the last 12 months.  

b) Notes the work proposed for the coming year. 
[...]
agement and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 The following issues have also been considered: environmental 

sustainability and property. 
 
 

Page 34



1 
 

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 

BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 
 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report of the Director - Commissioning & Transformation 
 

REVIEW OF PROGRESS BEING MADE ON DE-CARBONISING  
THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE ESTATE AND THE FORWARD PLAN OF 

ACTIVITIES 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To report progress on the plans to decarbonise the council’s estate and achieve Net 

Zero by 2032 or sooner.  
 
1.2 To endorse the updated targets as noted in the proposed Carbon Reduction Strategy   
 
1.3 To note the impact of the exceptional budget / cost control measures which will defer 

the delivery of carbon reduction and energy efficiency projects. 
 

1.4 To endorse the proposal to progress the proposed solar farm at Williamthorpe. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  Executive Summary 
 
 The Council has an objective to achieve Net Zero for the Corporate estate by 2032. 
 This requires: 

o a reduction in energy use;  
o enhancing the energy efficiency of buildings;  
o transitioning from fossil fuels to renewable energy, especially for heating  
o measures to offset residual energy use and the associated carbon emissions 

by 2032.  
   

Since 2022 the energy use associated with the corporate estate has been reduced 
by 14% or 6.1 million kWh (from 45 million kWh to 38.9 million kWh).  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

Carbon emissions are reduced by 1700 tonnes CO2e since 2021.  
 (From 9171 to 7475 tonnes CO2e). 
 
 80% of this reduction is due to property rationalisation.  20% is due to other 

measures: energy management and planned projects to improve the energy 
efficiency of buildings. 

 
 Targets for future energy saving and carbon reduction have been reviewed as 

planned on an annual basis. The target is to achieve a f
[...]
ent. 
 
Subject to approval to proceed, the development will generate 3.2 million kWh of 
renewable energy per annum. This may provide 25% of the offsetting capacity 
required for carbon emissions associated with property. 
 
Further progress is limited in the context of emergency cost control measures.  There 
is a recommendation to submit for planning approval. Planning consultants have 
been appointed. The necessary planning reports have been commissioned. There is 
no additional external expenditure required at present to submit for planning 
approval. 
 
The development proposal is fundamentally unchanged from that previously 
approved in 2015. The council has taken measures to respond to any potential 
concerns regarding visual impact, and biodiversity loss. The perimeter will benefit 
from additional planting.  Ecology consultants have calculated a Biodiversity Net Gain 
of 27.42%.  The current proposal will have less visual impact than the scheme 
previously approved in 2015. 
 
The application will be subject to site notices and neighbour notifications as part of 
the normal process. There will be additional prior notification to immediate neighbours 
and other stakeholders. 
 
The Climate Change and Environment Board have endorsed the recommendation to 
proceed. Consultations with members are now planned.  Progress thereafter will be 
dependent upon approval to expend allocated funding to place additional orders with 
consultants to enable the appropriate procurement of a contractor. 
 

2.10 Achieving Net Zero by 2032  
 

Achieving Net Zero for the Corporate Estate requires allocation of capital funding to 
enable the necessary projects to progress.  If existing financial pressures are likely 
to endure then the Council may need to consider options to defer the 2032 target to 
achieve Net Zero.  The current scientific advice is that action to reduce the impact of 
carbon emissions needs to happen in the next eight years.  

 
3. Consultation 

 
 This report is informed by consultations with: 

• the Climate Change group 

Page 42



9 
 

• the Climate Change and Environment Board  
• The Planning department  
• Legal Services  
• Finance comments received.   
• HR 
 

4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 as described in the report. 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of 

the report. 
 
6. Background Papers  
 
6.1 none 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1) Notes progress on the plans to decarbonise the council’s estate and achieve Net 
Zero by 2032 or sooner.  

 
2) Endorse the updated targets as noted in the proposed Carbon Reduction Strategy   

 
3) Note the impact of the exceptional budget / cost control measures which will defer 

the delivery of carbon reduction and energy efficiency projects. 
 

4) Endorse the proposal to progress the proposed solar farm at Williamthorpe. 
  

9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To support the strategy and action to achieve Net Zero for the Corporate Estate 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

David Beard Contact 
details: 

david.beard@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 43



10 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The current expenditure freeze places will restrict the ability to progress proposed 

carbon reduction projects. 
1.2 The Director of Finance has confirmed the existing allocation of capital funding for 

the proposed solar farm. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services will provide advice as necessary on 

a project specific basis. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 HR provide input regarding any proposed building closures and any impact on 

human resources. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1     no issues 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 no issues  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The corporate policy is to achieve Net Zero for the corporate buildings by 2032 or 

s
[...]

	Derbyshire Road Verges Project
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

	6 The Green Entrepreneurs Fund
	7 Improving Derbyshire’s Bus Network an Update on the Bus Service Improvement Plan
	8 De-carbonising the Corporate Estate
	Appendix 4 Proposed Carbon Reduction Programme
	Presentation slides
	Slide Number 1
	Carbon Reduction Strategic plan
	Energy Use: 2022
	Energy Use: 2023
	Energy Use: predicted
	Progress –Energy Efficiency of buildings
	Progress – Fuel Use 
	Progress: towards savings targets
	Slide Number 9
	Progress – Annual Project Plans  
	Progress – Annual Project Plans  
	Offsetting Measures
	Slide Number 13





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 5 February 2024 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors G Hickton, B Bingham, J Bryan, S Bull, M Ford, A Hayes and D Taylor. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor D Collins and A Gibson. 
 
Officers present: Councillor Barry Lewis (Council Leader, Cabinet Member - Strategic 
Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate Change), David Beard (Head of Projects), 
Glyn Dutton (Head Of Network Planning), Martyn Handley (Senior Project Officer), 
Chris Hegarty (Technical Lead - Bsip), Juliette Normington (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Susan White (Biodiversity Officer). 

  
1/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement 

and Scrutiny - Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
meeting held on 4 December 2023. 
  

3/24 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

4/24 DERBYSHIRE ROAD VERGES PROJECT 
 

 Councillor Barry Lewis, portfolio holder for climate change gave the 
committee a summary of recent work completed by the road verges 
project.  The work had seen an increase in biodiversity and nature 
corridors across Derbyshire and was, on the whole, welcomed by the 
public however, the project was now facing financial issues and cost 
burdens.  
  
Councillor Lewis was joined by Glyn Dutton, Head of Network Planning 
and Susan White, Biodiversity Officer who gave a presentation on the 
different challenges of urban and rural verge management.  Verges in 



 

 

towns and villages were cut fewer times than those in rural areas. The 
cut material would be collected, removed from site and disposed of 
elsewhere. 
  
On the whole, the majority of people supported measures to improve 
biodiversity on highway verges with much discussion around visual 
appearance, safety, biodiversity emergency and statutory duties.  Some 
Districts and Boroughs had made changes whilst others were 
constrained by local decisions.  The agency agreements covered more 
than the management of grass verges with the Boroughs and Districts 
balanced the various outputs and co-ordinated with their own green 
space management. 
  
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions 
on the information given in the presentation.  A number of queries were 
made regarding the cutting programme.  Timelines for where and when 
cutting would take place were determined by Derbyshire Wildlife Trust 
who also had an input with localities over what was planted.  It was 
recognised that it was difficult to envisage the results of seed planting 
and that local conversations were needed to educate the public 
regarding their appearance.  Guidance was provided on which verges 
would be selected for diversity projects and it was recognised that local 
actions had affected some projects.   
  
The Chairman thanked Cllr Lewis, Mr Dutton and Ms White for their 
report. 
  

5/24 THE GREEN ENTREPRENEURS FUND 
 

 Martyn Handley introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting asking Committee to consider and review 
progress on the delivery of the Green Entrepreneurs Fund (GEF) and 
included an update on grants awarded and assessment of outcomes.   
  
This was accompanied by a slide presentation which listed the types of 
businesses that had expressed interest in the scheme, the type of 
projects supported, the outputs being achieved and contributions to 
tackling climate change.  Also highlighted were the many learning points 
taken from the project:  
  

•      The economy was leading to caution on investment; 
•      The change of the small grants criteria prompted an increase in 

demand for the strand which filled the gap left by the DE-
Carbonise scheme closure; 

•      There was a noticeable gap in coordinated grant funding towards 
low carbon investment such as solar panels/ground source heat 



 

 

pumps/air source heat pumps; 
•      Lead times for project development were 6 months on average in 

part due to difficulties in the supply chain and caution in 
investment; 

•      The Scholarship scheme demand was slow, with a noticeable 
slowdown in 2023; 

•      Average scholarship funds were lower than anticipated at £838 per 
person; 

•      There had been significant amounts of CO2 saved; a full 
assessment would be completed when the scheme closed. 
  

Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions 
in relation to the report and additional information given in the 
presentation.  It was clarified that the University of Derby worked with 
applicants from the beginning of the process right through to the end.  
Calculations on the amount of CO2 saved were also performed by the 
university. 
  
The Chairman remarked on the excellent scheme and, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked Martyn Handley for his report and presentation.  
  
RESOLVED - to note progress on the delivery of the Green 
Entrepreneurs Fund including an update on the grants awarded and 
assessment of outcomes presented at the meeting. 
  

6/24 IMPROVING DERBYSHIRE’S BUS NETWORK AN UPDATE ON THE 
BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

 Chris Hegarty introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting updating Committee on the implementation work 
undertaken on the various elements of the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan over the last 12 months and the plans for future works in the next 
phase of the project.   
  
This was supported by a presentation that outlined Derbyshire’s bus 
services and journeys and how the national bus strategy operated.  A lot 
of work had gone in to developing the improvement plan which gave rise 
to six overarching objectives.  The Department for Transport had 
provided funding totalling £47m but were very specific on how and what 
it could be spent. 
  
Much of the work started last year, with attention on improved services, 
better value ticketing, real time information, transport hubs and bus 
priority measures.  Some work would be continue into 2024 however, 
much of the work linked to the transport hubs scheme was beginning to 
be delivered with many linked to other improvement schemes.   



 

 

  
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions 
in relation to the report and additional information given in the 
presentation.  Mr Hegarty confirmed that not all services were on the real 
time system but this was improving and now allowed service providers to 
access the system.  Franchising similar to that in urban areas would not 
be suitable to rural areas due to differing requirements and challenges.  
  
The Chairman thanked Mr Hegarty for his report and remarked on the 
terrific work being undertaken around bus services.  He recognised that 
the appointment of a mayor across the combined authorities may impact 
the service over the next 12-18 months.  
  
RESOLVED to  
  
1)   note the work undertaken to implement the various elements in the 

Bus Service Improvement Plan over the last 12 months; and 
  

2)   note the work proposed for the coming year.  
  
  

7/24 DE-CARBONISING THE CORPORATE ESTATE 
 

 David Beard introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance 
of the meeting, asking Committee to note progress on the plans to 
decarbonise the Council’s estate and achieve Net Zero by 2032 or 
sooner; endorse the updated targets as noted in the proposed Carbon 
Reduction Strategy; to note the impact of the exceptional budget/cost 
control measures which would defer the delivery of carbon reduction and 
energy efficiency projects; and to endorse the proposal to progress the 
proposed solar farm at Williamthorpe. 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation which highlighted the 
reduction in energy consumption since 2022 and current predicted 
targets. Fuel use should primarily be ‘green’ by 2032 withlow carbon 
emissions and fossil fuels being progressively replaced.  Residual 
emissions would be offset by renewable energy generation.  Funding for 
future initiatives was a challenge resulting in current carbon reduction 
projects being put on hold.  It was proposed that a business case would 
be put forward to recycle capital receipts to fund future projects. 
  
Mr Beard went on to explain the rationale around the development of the 
proposed solar farm at Williamthorpe Farm for which a new application 
for planning permission was required.  The site already had the benefit 
of a secured grid connection and had been allocated capital funding.  
The development was expected to generate income to pay back 



 

 

development costs as well as generate 3.2 million kWh of renewable 
energy per annum, providing 25% of the offsetting capacity required for 
carbon emissions associated with property.  Measures had been taken 
regarding visual impact and biodiversity loss and the Climate Change 
and Environment Board had endorsed the recommendation to proceed. 
  
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions 
in relation to the report and additional information given in the 
presentation. It was confirmed that ecologists had undertaken the 
necessary assessments of the impact on the site. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Mr Beard for his 
report and presentation. 
  
RESOLVED – to: 
  

1)    Note progress on the plans to decarbonise the council’s estate 
and achieve Net Zero by 2032 or sooner; 

  
2)    Endorse the updated targets as noted in the proposed Carbon 

Reduction Strategy;   
  

3)    Note the impact of the exceptional budget/cost control measures 
which will defer the delivery of carbon reduction and energy 
efficiency projects; and 

  
4)    Endorse the proposal to progress the proposed solar farm at 

Williamthorpe. 
  

8/24 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members agreed the work programme for the April 2024 meeting and 
were encouraged to propose items for future consideration by the 
Committee.  
 

The meeting finished at 4.37 pm 
 
 
 


